Obligations and applied the standard using the modified retroactive approach with restatement of prior year
comparative information.

On the effective date of the PS 3280 standard, the Division recognized the following to conform to the new
standard;

 asset retirement obligations,
 asset retirement cost capitalized as an increase to the carrying amount of the related tangible capital

assets in productive use;
 accumulated amortization on the capitalized cost; and
 adjustment to the opening balance of the accumulated surplus/deficit.

Amounts are measured using information, assumptions and discount rates where applicable that are current on the
effective date of the standard. The amount recognized as an asset retirement cost is measured as of the date the
asset retirement obligation was incurred. Accumulated accretion and amortization are measured for the period
from the date the liability would have been recognized had the provisions of this standard been in effect to the
date as of which this standard is first applied.

Impact on the prior year’s financial statements as a result of the change in accounting policy is as follows:

   2022

As previously

reported
Adjustment
recognized

As
restated

Statement of Operations
Expense $302,294,242   $397,789   $302,692,031

Annual surplus (deficit) $(9,320,233) $(397,789) $(9,718,022)
Accumulated surplus (deficit) at beginning
of year $63,883,543   $(14,647,274) $49,236,269

Accumulated surplus (deficit) at end of year $54,563,310   $(15,045,061) $39,518,249

Statement of Financial Position
Liability $34,440,635   $17,923,199   $52,363,834

Net financial assets (Net debt) $17,715,863   $(17,923,199) $(207,336)

Non-financial asset $352,201,424   $2,878,135   $355,079,559

Net assets (Net liabilities) $54,563,310   $(15,045,063) $39,518,247
Statement of Change in Net Financial
Assets (Net Debt)
Annual surplus (deficit) $(9,320,233) $(397,789) $(9,718,022)

Amortization of TCA $17,079,527   $397,789   $17,477,316
Net financial assets (net debt) at beginning
of year $28,334,930   $(17,923,199) $10,411,731
Net financial assets (net debt) at end of
year $17,715,863   $(17,923,199) $(207,336)

Page 27 of 39

Rocky View School Division
Notes to the Financial Statements
August 31, 2023

4. Future Changes in Accounting Standards

During the fiscal year 2023-24, the Division will adopt the following new accounting standards approved by the
Public Sector Accounting Board:

 PS 3400 Revenue
This standard provides guidance on how to account for and report on revenue, and specifically, it
addresses revenue arising from exchange transactions and non-exchange transactions.

 PS 3160 Public Private Partnerships

This accounting standard provides guidance on how to account for public private partnerships between